

HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE FOR RAJASTHAN
BENCH AT JAIPUR

S.B. Civil Writ Petition No. 13847/2020

Anil Kumar S/o Lekh Ram
-----Petitioner
Versus
State Of Rajasthan
-----Respondent

Connected With

S.B. Civil Writ Petition No. 13866/2020

Vijesh Kumar Yadav S/o Ghanshyam Yadav
-----Petitioner
Versus
State Of Rajasthan
-----Respondent

S.B. Civil Writ Petition No. 502/2022

Lekhpal Singh S/o Hem Singh
-----Petitioner
Versus
State Of Rajasthan
-----Respondent

S.B. Civil Writ Petition No. 531/2022

Babu Lal S/o Govind Singh
-----Petitioner
Versus
State Of Rajasthan
-----Respondent

For Petitioner(s)	:	Mr. Akshit Gupta Mr. Manoj Kumar Bhardwaj
For Respondent(s)	:	Mr. B. S. Chhaba, AAG with Mr. Avinash Choudhary Mr. Kartikeya Sharma Mr. Ritesh Jain for Ms. Sweta Pareek

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SAMEER JAIN

Order

21/03/2024

It is submitted by learned counsel for the petitioner that in terms of the advertisement so issued by the respondents, the petitioner has secured the due qualifications from the recognized bodies.

In support of their case, learned counsel placed reliance upon the dictum of the Co-ordinate Bench of this Court as enunciated in **Mool Chand Harijan vs. State of Raj. And Ors.:SBCWP No. 19043/2012**, which was further confirmed by the Division Bench in **D.B. SAW No. 827/2014** vide order dated 17.07.2014.

Learned counsel further submitted that as on date, vacancies subsist qua the post in question.

In this background, on the aspect of availability of vacancies, learned AAG wants to seek necessary instructions.

List on 22.03.2024 i.e. tomorrow, as a first case, in the supplementary cause-list.

(SAMEER JAIN),J