

HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE FOR RAJASTHAN
BENCH AT JAIPUR

S.B. Civil Writ Petition No. 13847/2020
URN: CW / 26327U / 2020

Anil Kumar S/o Lekh Ram

-----Petitioner

Versus

State Of Rajasthan

-----Respondent

Connected With

S.B. Civil Writ Petition No. 502/2022
URN: CW / 991U / 2022

Lekhpal Singh S/o Hem Singh

-----Petitioner

Versus

State Of Rajasthan

-----Respondent

S.B. Civil Writ Petition No. 20397/2023
URN: CW / 39861U / 2023

Himesh Bhatt S/o Ramakant Bhatt

-----Petitioner

Versus

The State Of Rajasthan

-----Respondent

For Petitioner(s)	:	Mr. Akshit Gupta
For Respondent(s)	:	Mr. Kinshuk Jain for NCTE Mr. Vishal Kumar, Mr. Divyansh Mathur for Mr. Manoj Sharma, AAG

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE GANESH RAM MEENA

Order

06/07/2026

Mr. Sunil Kumar Jain, Advocate puts appearance on behalf of the respondent No.6 hence, service upon the respondent No.6 is complete in SBCWP No.502/2022.

Learned counsel appearing on behalf of the petitioner in SBCWP No.502/2022 is directed to supply copy of the writ petition to Mr. Sunil Kumar Jain, Advocate during course of the day.

Learned counsel appearing on behalf of the petitioners in SBCWP No.13847/2020 submits that the issue raised in the present writ petition is squarely covered by the decision passed in case of ***State of Rajasthan & Ors. v. Raj Kumari & Anr. (D.B. Special Appeal Writ No.538/2025)*** decided on **01.09.2025**.

Learned counsel appearing for the respondent-State is allowed seven days' time, as last opportunity, to complete the instruction in view of the order dated 28.04.2026.

In case, the Government Counsel is not apprised with the instructions as directed vide order dated 28.04.2026, the Principal Secretary School Education shall remain personally present before this Court on the next date of hearing.

List these matters on 15.07.2026.

(GANESH RAM MEENA),J